
Received Date CON ID Facility ID Facility Name City County Project Description

06/05/2018 18-0195 63-C073 SUPERIOR DIAGNOSTICS, INC SOUTHFIELD OAKLAND             
ACQ MRI #55 HOST BY TRUE 

SCAN

06/05/2018 18-0194 74-4010
MARWOOD MANOR NURSING 

HOME
PORT HURON ST CLAIR            

RENOVATE 11 RMS, KITCHEN 

[WAIVER]

06/07/2018 18-0196 82-0170
BEAUMONT HOSPITAL - 

TRENTON
TRENTON WAYNE               ADD 1 OR [TOTAL 6]

06/07/2018 18-0198 50-6011 PRECISION SURGERY CENTER MACOMB MACOMB              NEW FSOF - 2 ORS

06/07/2018 18-0197 82-6038
INSIGHT SURGICAL INSTITUTE 

OF MICHIGAN, LLC
DEARBORN WAYNE               NEW FSOF - 1 OR

06/07/2018 18-0199 82-6032 PLATINUM MANAGEMENT LLC DEARBORN WAYNE               NEW FSOF - 1 OR

06/08/2018 18-0203 82-C770 SOUTHEAST MICHIGAN IMAGING DEARBORN WAYNE               MRI NETWORK #219 [NOTICE]

06/08/2018 18-0202 74-6001 NEUROLOGY & PAIN INSTITUTE PORT HURON ST CLAIR            NEW FSOF - 2 ORS

06/08/2018 18-0200 28-0010 MUNSON MEDICAL CENTER
TRAVERSE 

CITY

GRAND 

TRAVERSE      

RENOVATE & EXPAND CENTRAL 

PROCESSING

06/08/2018 18-0201 63-C044
LEVEL ONE IMAGING SERVICES, 

LLC
SOUTHFIELD OAKLAND             

CHG FR INC TO LLC & 

MEMBERSHIP [WAIVER]

06/13/2018 18-0218 59-4041 LAURELS OF CARSON CITY CARSON CITY MONTCALM            
RENEW LEASE 2-YEARS 

[WAIVER]

06/13/2018 18-0228 50-4253
HEARTLAND HEALTH CARE 

CENTER - STERLING HEIGHTS

STERLING 

HEIGHTS
MACOMB              

UPSTREAM OWNER CHG & 1-YR 

LEASE

06/13/2018 18-0220 41-4340 LAURELS OF KENT (THE) LOWELL KENT                RENEW LEASE 1-YEAR [WAIVER]

06/13/2018 18-0208 25-4200
HEARTLAND HEALTH CARE 

CENTER-BRIARWOOD
FLINT GENESEE             

UPSTREAM OWNER CHG-

PROMEDICA [WAIVER]

06/13/2018 18-0211 25-4090
HEARTLAND HEALTH CARE 

CENTER-FOSTRIAN
FLUSHING GENESEE             

UPSTREAM OWNER CHG-

PROMEDICA [WAIVER]

06/13/2018 18-0217 22-4030
MANORCARE NURSING AND 

REHABILITATION CENTER
KINGSFORD DICKINSON           

UPSTREAM OWNER CHG-

PROMEDICA [WAIVER]

06/13/2018 18-0219 13-4150 LAURELS OF BEDFORD (THE) BATTLE CREEK CALHOUN             RENEW LEASE 1-YEAR [WAIVER]

06/13/2018 18-0213 09-4020
HEARTLAND HEALTH CARE 

CENTER-HAMPTON
BAY CITY BAY                 

UPSTREAM OWNER CHG-

PROMEDICA [WAIVER]

06/13/2018 18-0207 13-4090
HEARTLAND HEALTH CARE 

CENTER-BATTLE CREEK
BATTLE CREEK CALHOUN             

UPSTREAM OWNER CHG-

PROMEDICA [WAIVER]

06/13/2018 18-0209 82-4519
HEARTLAND HEALTH CARE 

CENTER-CANTON
CANTON WAYNE               

UPSTREAM OWNER CHG-

PROMEDICA [WAIVER]

06/13/2018 18-0210 82-4090
HEARTLAND HEALTH CARE 

CENTER-DEARBORN HEIGHTS

DEARBORN 

HEIGHTS
WAYNE               

UPSTREAM OWNER CHG-

PROMEDICA [WAIVER]

06/13/2018 18-0205 82-4020
HEARTLAND HEALTH CARE 

CENTER-ALLEN PARK
ALLEN PARK WAYNE               

UPSTREAM OWNER CHG-

PROMEDICA [WAIVER]

06/13/2018 18-0212 82-4075

HEARTLAND HEALTH CARE 

CENTER - GROSSE POINTE 

WOODS

GROSSE 

POINTE WOODS
WAYNE               

UPSTREAM OWNER CHG-

PROMEDICA [WAIVER]

Page 1 of 3

Certificate of Need

Activity Report - LOIs Received 6/1/2018 to 6/30/2018

Project Cost

$1,572,729

$786,000

$1,500,000

$9,500,000

$9,000,000

$0

$2,000,000

$7,237,518

$125,000

$2,560,714

$3,000,000

$1,552,699

$0

$0

$0

$1,674,226

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0



Received Date CON ID Facility ID Facility Name City County Project Description

06/13/2018 18-0216 82-4310
HEARTLAND HEALTH CARE 

CENTER-LIVONIA
LIVONIA WAYNE               

UPSTREAM OWNER CHG-

PROMEDICA [WAIVER]

06/13/2018 18-0206 81-4011
HEARTLAND HEALTH CARE 

CENTER-ANN ARBOR
ANN ARBOR WASHTENAW           

UPSTREAM OWNER CHG-

PROMEDICA [WAIVER]

06/13/2018 18-0215 75-4070
HEARTLAND HEALTH CARE 

CENTER-THREE RIVERS
THREE RIVERS ST JOSEPH           

UPSTREAM OWNER CHG-

PROMEDICA [WAIVER]

06/13/2018 18-0204 63-4011
MARVIN & BETTY DANTO FAMILY 

HEALTH CARE CENTER

WEST 

BLOOMFIELD
OAKLAND             

UPSTREAM OWNER CHG-

PROMEDICA [WAIVER]

06/13/2018 18-0214 63-4586
HEARTLAND HEALTH CARE 

CENTER-OAKLAND
TROY OAKLAND             

UPSTREAM OWNER CHG-

PROMEDICA [WAIVER]

06/17/2018 18-0223 63-6032
SURGICAL CENTER OF 

MICHIGAN
NOVI OAKLAND             NEW FSOF - 1 OR

06/18/2018 18-0224 63-6024 IVF MICHIGAN PC
BLOOMFIELD 

HILLS
OAKLAND             NEW FSOF - 1 OR

06/18/2018 18-0225 81-0080 ST JOSEPH MERCY CHELSEA CHELSEA WASHTENAW           ADD 2 ORS-TOTAL 8

06/18/2018 18-0226 82-C770 SOUTHEAST MICHIGAN IMAGING DEARBORN WAYNE               MRI NETWORK #179 [NOTICE]

06/19/2018 18-0227 63-C819 CLARKSTON IMAGING CENTER           CLARKSTON         OAKLAND             
ACQ MRI #209 HOST BY 

MCLAREN OAKLAND

06/20/2018 18-0222 82-4490 RIVERGATE TERRACE RIVERVIEW WAYNE               
NEW SUBLEASE 2-YEARS 

[WAIVER]

06/20/2018 18-0221 82-4420
RIVERGATE HEALTH CARE 

CENTER
RIVERVIEW WAYNE               

NEW SUBLEASE 2-YEARS 

[WAIVER]

06/21/2018 18-0229 29-0010
MIDMICHIGAN MEDICAL CENTER-

GRATIOT
ALMA GRATIOT             REPLACE 1 CCL

06/21/2018 18-0230 63-C699
MILLENNIUM DIAGNOSTIC 

CENTER

FARMINGTON 

HILLS
OAKLAND             REPLACE 1 FIXED CT

06/22/2018 18-0233 25-4050 FENTON HEALTHCARE FENTON GENESEE             
RENEW LEASE [7 YRS], STOCK 

PURCHASE [WAIVER]

06/22/2018 18-0183 50-6004
INTERVENTIONAL PAIN CENTER, 

PLLC
WARREN MACOMB              ADD 2 ORS [TOTAL 4]

06/22/2018 18-0234 19-4020 OVID HEALTHCARE CENTER OVID CLINTON             
RENEW LEASE [7 YRS], STOCK 

PURCHASE [WAIVER]

06/22/2018 18-0231 63-0130
ASCENSION PROVIDENCE 

HOSPITAL
SOUTHFIELD OAKLAND             REPLACE 2 CCLS

06/22/2018 18-0235 62-4030
TRANSITIONAL HEALTH 

SERVICES OF FREMONT
FREMONT NEWAYGO             

RENEW LEASE-7 YRS, STOCK 

PURCHASE {WAIVER]

06/22/2018 18-0232 63-0030
BEAUMONT HOSPITAL, ROYAL 

OAK
ROYAL OAK OAKLAND             ADD 7 NICU BEDS [HIGH OCC]

06/25/2018 18-0236 50-2530 HARBOR OAKS HOSPITAL
NEW 

BALTIMORE
MACOMB              

ADD 16 ADULT PSYCH BEDS 

[HIGH OCCUPANCY]

Page 2 of 3

Certificate of Need

Activity Report - LOIs Received 6/1/2018 to 6/30/2018

Project Cost

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$2,300,000

$0

$0

$2,871,368

$2,132,723

$1,158,000

$263,250

$2,217,936

$450,000

$1,495,956

$3,057,868

$2,614,332

$0

$250,000



Received Date CON ID Facility ID Facility Name City County Project Description

06/26/2018 18-0238 41-0040
SPECTRUM HEALTH - 

BUTTERWORTH CAMPUS
GRAND RAPIDS KENT                REPLACE 1 FIXED CT SCANNER

06/26/2018 18-0237 39-0020
BRONSON METHODIST 

HOSPITAL
KALAMAZOO KALAMAZOO           

REPLACE 1 MRI & USE TEMP 

MOBILE

46 6/1/2018 - 6/30/2018 Costs

223 YTD Costs

Page 3 of 3

YTD LOIs $1,860,783,951

Certificate of Need

Activity Report - LOIs Received 6/1/2018 to 6/30/2018

Project Cost

$2,630,857

$1,481,792

6/1/2018 - 6/30/2018 LOIs $63,432,968


