Certificate of Need Activity Report - LOIs Received 6/1/2018 to 6/30/2018

Received Date	CON ID	Facility ID	Facility Name	City	County	Project Description	Project Cost
06/05/2018	18-0195	63-C073	SUPERIOR DIAGNOSTICS, INC	SOUTHFIELD	OAKLAND	ACQ MRI #55 HOST BY TRUE SCAN	\$1,572,729
06/05/2018	18-0194	74-4010	MARWOOD MANOR NURSING HOME	PORT HURON	ST CLAIR	RENOVATE 11 RMS, KITCHEN [WAIVER]	\$786,000
06/07/2018	18-0196	82-0170	BEAUMONT HOSPITAL - TRENTON	TRENTON	WAYNE	ADD 1 OR [TOTAL 6]	\$1,500,000
06/07/2018	18-0198	50-6011	PRECISION SURGERY CENTER	MACOMB	MACOMB	NEW FSOF - 2 ORS	\$9,500,000
06/07/2018	18-0197	82-6038	INSIGHT SURGICAL INSTITUTE OF MICHIGAN, LLC	DEARBORN	WAYNE	NEW FSOF - 1 OR	\$9,000,000
06/07/2018	18-0199	82-6032	PLATINUM MANAGEMENT LLC	DEARBORN	WAYNE	NEW FSOF - 1 OR	
06/08/2018	18-0203	82-C770	SOUTHEAST MICHIGAN IMAGING	DEARBORN	WAYNE	MRI NETWORK #219 [NOTICE]	\$0
06/08/2018	18-0202	74-6001	NEUROLOGY & PAIN INSTITUTE	PORT HURON	ST CLAIR	NEW FSOF - 2 ORS	\$2,000,000
06/08/2018	18-0200	28-0010	MUNSON MEDICAL CENTER	TRAVERSE CITY	GRAND TRAVERSE	RENOVATE & EXPAND CENTRAL PROCESSING	\$7,237,518
06/08/2018	18-0201	63-C044	LEVEL ONE IMAGING SERVICES, LLC	SOUTHFIELD	OAKLAND	CHG FR INC TO LLC & MEMBERSHIP [WAIVER]	\$125,000
06/13/2018	18-0218	59-4041	LAURELS OF CARSON CITY	CARSON CITY	MONTCALM	RENEW LEASE 2-YEARS [WAIVER]	\$2,560,714
06/13/2018	18-0228	50-4253	HEARTLAND HEALTH CARE CENTER - STERLING HEIGHTS	STERLING HEIGHTS	MACOMB	UPSTREAM OWNER CHG & 1-YR LEASE	\$3,000,000
06/13/2018	18-0220	41-4340	LAURELS OF KENT (THE)	LOWELL	KENT	RENEW LEASE 1-YEAR [WAIVER]	\$1,552,699
06/13/2018	18-0208	25-4200	HEARTLAND HEALTH CARE CENTER-BRIARWOOD	FLINT	GENESEE	UPSTREAM OWNER CHG- PROMEDICA [WAIVER]	\$0
06/13/2018	18-0211	25-4090	HEARTLAND HEALTH CARE CENTER-FOSTRIAN	FLUSHING	GENESEE	UPSTREAM OWNER CHG- PROMEDICA [WAIVER]	\$0
06/13/2018	18-0217	22-4030	MANORCARE NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER	KINGSFORD	DICKINSON	UPSTREAM OWNER CHG- PROMEDICA [WAIVER]	\$0
06/13/2018	18-0219	13-4150	LAURELS OF BEDFORD (THE)	BATTLE CREEK	CALHOUN	RENEW LEASE 1-YEAR [WAIVER]	\$1,674,226
06/13/2018	18-0213	09-4020	HEARTLAND HEALTH CARE CENTER-HAMPTON	BAY CITY	BAY	UPSTREAM OWNER CHG- PROMEDICA [WAIVER]	\$0
06/13/2018	18-0207	13-4090	HEARTLAND HEALTH CARE CENTER-BATTLE CREEK	BATTLE CREEK	CALHOUN	UPSTREAM OWNER CHG- PROMEDICA [WAIVER]	\$0
06/13/2018	18-0209	82-4519	HEARTLAND HEALTH CARE CENTER-CANTON	CANTON	WAYNE	UPSTREAM OWNER CHG- PROMEDICA [WAIVER]	\$0
06/13/2018	18-0210	82-4090	HEARTLAND HEALTH CARE CENTER-DEARBORN HEIGHTS	DEARBORN HEIGHTS	WAYNE	UPSTREAM OWNER CHG- PROMEDICA [WAIVER]	\$0
06/13/2018	18-0205	82-4020	HEARTLAND HEALTH CARE CENTER-ALLEN PARK	ALLEN PARK	WAYNE	UPSTREAM OWNER CHG- PROMEDICA [WAIVER]	\$0
06/13/2018	18-0212	82-4075	HEARTLAND HEALTH CARE CENTER - GROSSE POINTE WOODS	GROSSE POINTE WOODS	WAYNE	UPSTREAM OWNER CHG- PROMEDICA [WAIVER]	\$0

Certificate of Need Activity Report - LOIs Received 6/1/2018 to 6/30/2018

Received Date	CON ID	Facility ID	Facility Name	City	County	Project Description	Project Cost
06/13/2018	18-0216	82-4310	HEARTLAND HEALTH CARE CENTER-LIVONIA	LIVONIA	WAYNE	UPSTREAM OWNER CHG- PROMEDICA [WAIVER]	\$0
06/13/2018	18-0206	81-4011	HEARTLAND HEALTH CARE CENTER-ANN ARBOR	ANN ARBOR	WASHTENAW	UPSTREAM OWNER CHG- PROMEDICA [WAIVER]	\$0
06/13/2018	18-0215	75-4070	HEARTLAND HEALTH CARE CENTER-THREE RIVERS	THREE RIVERS	ST JOSEPH	UPSTREAM OWNER CHG- PROMEDICA [WAIVER]	\$0
06/13/2018	18-0204	63-4011	MARVIN & BETTY DANTO FAMILY HEALTH CARE CENTER	WEST BLOOMFIELD	OAKLAND	UPSTREAM OWNER CHG- PROMEDICA [WAIVER]	\$0
06/13/2018	18-0214	63-4586	HEARTLAND HEALTH CARE CENTER-OAKLAND	TROY	OAKLAND	UPSTREAM OWNER CHG- PROMEDICA [WAIVER]	\$0
06/17/2018	18-0223	63-6032	SURGICAL CENTER OF MICHIGAN	NOVI	OAKLAND	NEW FSOF - 1 OR	\$2,300,000
06/18/2018	18-0224	63-6024	IVF MICHIGAN PC	BLOOMFIELD HILLS	OAKLAND	NEW FSOF - 1 OR	
06/18/2018	18-0225	81-0080	ST JOSEPH MERCY CHELSEA	CHELSEA	WASHTENAW	ADD 2 ORS-TOTAL 8	\$0
06/18/2018	18-0226	82-C770	SOUTHEAST MICHIGAN IMAGING	DEARBORN	WAYNE	MRI NETWORK #179 [NOTICE]	
06/19/2018	18-0227	63-C819	CLARKSTON IMAGING CENTER	CLARKSTON	OAKLAND	ACQ MRI #209 HOST BY MCLAREN OAKLAND	\$0
06/20/2018	18-0222	82-4490	RIVERGATE TERRACE	RIVERVIEW	WAYNE	NEW SUBLEASE 2-YEARS [WAIVER]	\$2,871,368
06/20/2018	18-0221	82-4420	RIVERGATE HEALTH CARE CENTER	RIVERVIEW	WAYNE	NEW SUBLEASE 2-YEARS [WAIVER]	\$2,132,723
06/21/2018	18-0229	29-0010	MIDMICHIGAN MEDICAL CENTER- GRATIOT	ALMA	GRATIOT	REPLACE 1 CCL	\$1,158,000
06/21/2018	18-0230	63-C699	MILLENNIUM DIAGNOSTIC CENTER	FARMINGTON HILLS	OAKLAND	REPLACE 1 FIXED CT	\$263,250
06/22/2018	18-0233	25-4050	FENTON HEALTHCARE	FENTON	GENESEE	RENEW LEASE [7 YRS], STOCK PURCHASE [WAIVER]	\$2,217,936
06/22/2018	18-0183	50-6004	INTERVENTIONAL PAIN CENTER, PLLC	WARREN	MACOMB	ADD 2 ORS [TOTAL 4]	\$450,000
06/22/2018	18-0234	19-4020	OVID HEALTHCARE CENTER	OVID	CLINTON	RENEW LEASE [7 YRS], STOCK PURCHASE [WAIVER]	\$1,495,956
06/22/2018	18-0231	63-0130	ASCENSION PROVIDENCE HOSPITAL	SOUTHFIELD	OAKLAND	REPLACE 2 CCLS	\$3,057,868
06/22/2018	18-0235	62-4030	TRANSITIONAL HEALTH SERVICES OF FREMONT	FREMONT	NEWAYGO	RENEW LEASE-7 YRS, STOCK PURCHASE {WAIVER]	\$2,614,332
06/22/2018	18-0232	63-0030	BEAUMONT HOSPITAL, ROYAL OAK	ROYAL OAK	OAKLAND	ADD 7 NICU BEDS [HIGH OCC]	\$0
06/25/2018	18-0236	50-2530	HARBOR OAKS HOSPITAL	NEW BALTIMORE	MACOMB	ADD 16 ADULT PSYCH BEDS [HIGH OCCUPANCY]	\$250,000

Certificate of Need Activity Report - LOIs Received 6/1/2018 to 6/30/2018

Received Date	CON ID	Facility ID	Facility Name	City	County	Project Description	Project Cost
06/26/2018	18-0238	41-0040	SPECTRUM HEALTH - BUTTERWORTH CAMPUS	GRAND RAPIDS	KENT	REPLACE 1 FIXED CT SCANNER	\$2,630,857
06/26/2018	18-0237	39-0020	BRONSON METHODIST HOSPITAL	KALAMAZOO	KALAMAZOO	REPLACE 1 MRI & USE TEMP MOBILE	\$1,481,792
6/1/2018 - 6/30/2018 YTD LOIs	8 LOIs		46 223			6/1/2018 - 6/30/2018 Costs YTD Costs	\$63,432,968 \$1,860,783,951 Page 3 of 3